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DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

Complainant
:
Dr David John Pillinger

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
NHS Pensions Agency

THE COMPLAINT (dated 13 March 2002)
1. Dr Pillinger complains of maladministration by the NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency).  In particular he complains

· That the Agency failed to make payment of his pension, when he reached the age of 60 in October 1999, and 

· That it had refused payment of an immediate ill health pension in 1997.

Dr Pillinger states that as a result of maladministration he has been deprived unjustly of income from his NHS pension for almost five years and he hopes to recover the balance of his pension backdated to June 1997 together with interest on this money and compensation for the suffering and financial stress caused to him.

SCOPE OF THE DETERMINATION

2. The complaint by Dr Pillinger regarding the Agency’s refusal in 1997 to award an ill-health payment is outside my jurisdiction as that decision was made more than three years before being referred to me.  Dr Pillinger was made aware of this limit on my jurisdiction shortly after his complaint was made.  As set out below a decision was later made to back-date payment to 1997.  At the same time a decision was made not to pay interest on that back-dating.  My investigation has encompassed consideration of the decision not to pay interest.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Dr Pillinger was born on 30 October 1939 and was employed by the National Health Service (the NHS) as a Principal Research Biochemist.  He joined the NHS Superannuation Scheme (now called the NHS Pension Scheme – the Scheme) in 1962.  Payments were made by him (in the form of monthly deductions from his salary) into the Scheme and by the time he left NHS employment in March 1978 he had accrued service counting for pension of approximately 15 and a half years.

4. On 30 October 1999, Dr Pillinger reached the age of sixty.  He heard nothing from the Pensions Agency at that stage, and on 8 June 2001, he wrote to the Agency, pointing out (inter alia) that he would shortly be sixty two and had not yet received any of the benefits which their letter of 5 August 1996 had told him he would receive.  He raised again the question of payment of ill health benefits for which he had made an unsuccessful application in 1997.  (That application had been turned down on the ground that such benefits could only be paid where the medical evidence provided showed that the applicant was permanently incapable of engaging in any regular employment of any kind, not just the former NHS occupation.  It was said by MIS, the Agency’s Pensions Administrator, that the evidence presented by Dr Pillinger did not support this conclusion.)

5. After a short delay, Dr Pillinger received a response from the Agency, dated 24 July 2001, which he considered unsatisfactory in that it failed to explain why his pension had not been paid on time when he reached the age of sixty, and it did not adequately address his renewed claim for payment of an ill health pension.  On 27 July 2001, a Pensions Administrator at the NHS Pension Scheme wrote to Dr Pillinger informing him of the pension payable, in respect of age retirement only, comprising a lump sum and annual payment.  These sums are not in dispute.

6. At first, the Agency denied responsibility for non-payment of the pension in 1999 (there was no dispute that it was due); they claimed that the onus had been on Dr Pillinger to write to them three months before his sixtieth birthday.  However, on 19 October 2001, they conceded that an administrative oversight on their part had in fact led to the non-payment.  There was an apology for the oversight and confirmation that interest would be paid on the amount due since 1999, calculated on the basis of a compounded bank base interest rate, together with an ex gratia payment of £213.80 as compensation, totalling £1800.

7. On 5 December 2001, the Agency informed OPAS (who by that time were advising Dr Pillinger) that, based on new evidence provided and the passage of time, it would consider backdating ill health benefits to him from 1997.  The new evidence which the Agency referred to was statements provided by Dr Pillinger in his letter of 8 June 2001 that he did receive treatment over two and a half years comprising group and cognitive therapy and counselling and he had not, in the event, ever returned to any regular employment since May 1996.

8. The letter from the Agency went on to say, however, that as a result of its decision to backdate the ill health benefit, payments were now being made under Regulation L1(3) of the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (NHS PSR 1995) rather than Regulation L1(1) (see further below) and the offer of an ex gratia payment of £1800, to cover interest and compensation for failing to bring the benefits into payment when he reached sixty, was being withdrawn.  Furthermore no interest would be paid on the backdated ill health benefits.

9. Dr Pillinger complained to me.  Dr Pillinger’s complaint was accompanied by details of financial and non-financial loss suffered, including inter alia claims for interest on sums due and not paid at a rate of 8% per annum, compensation to reinstate capital sums expended because NHS ill health benefits were not being paid and expenses incurred by him in corresponding with the Agency.  He also gave details of the stress he suffered in having to pursue the Agency for his payments, pointing out this had had a profound effect on his own health (which was already subject to stress-related illness) and said this had undoubtedly contributed to a delay in his recovery.

10. In its response to the complaint, dated 5 August 2002, the Agency repeated that it would backdate Dr Pillinger’s ill health benefits to 1997.  Contrary to its earlier position, it now stated that it was not reasonable to withdraw the ex gratia payment in respect of the late payment of Dr Pillinger’s age retirement pension, but that interest on the late payment of ill health benefits was not, in its view, appropriate.  I note from the Agency’s letter that Dr Pillinger had previously accepted the amounts offered in relation to age retirement benefits and ‘his deferred benefits were put into payment along with the £1800 compensation’.

11. The NHS Pension Scheme is now governed by the NHS PSR 1995.  Since Dr Pillinger had already left NHS employment by the time of his claim, he had preserved benefits in the Scheme.  Part L of the NHS PSR 1995 deals with “Early Leavers”.  It states:

“Preserved pension

L1.- (1) Subject to paragraphs (3) and (4), a member who leaves pensionable employment before age 60 without becoming entitled to a pension under any of regulations E1 to E5 shall be entitled to receive a pension and retirement lump sum under this regulation from age 60 if-

(a) the member leaves with at least 2 years’ qualifying service, 

……………….

(3) the member shall be entitled to receive the pension and retirement lump sum before age 60 if-

(a) .....

(b) the Secretary of State is satisfied that the member is suffering from mental or physical infirmity that makes him permanently incapable of engaging in regular employment……

12. The NHS PSR 1995 do not make any provision for an award of interest on late payments of benefits, but the National Health Service (Pension Scheme and Compensation for Premature Retirement) Amendment Regulations 2000 (the Amendment Regulations) do.  The relevant part of these Regulations came into force on 1 April 2000.  

Section 2 provides for the NHS PSR 1995 to be amended in accordance with regulations 3 to 15 of the Amendment Regulations.  Section 14 provides:

 14.  In Part T (general rules about benefits), after regulation T7 there shall be inserted the following regulation:-

“Interest on late payment of benefits

T8 – 
 (1) Subject to paragraph (2) below, where the whole or any part of any  qualifying payment under these Regulations is not paid by the end of the period of one month beginning with the due date, the Secretary of State shall pay interest, calculated in accordance with paragraph (3) below, on the unpaid amount to the person to whom the qualifying payment should have been made.

(2) Interest under paragraph (1) above shall not be payable where the Secretary of State is satisfied that the qualifying payment was not made on the due date by reason of some act or omission on the part of the member or other recipient of the qualifying payment.

(3) The interest referred to in paragraph (1) above shall be calculated at the base rate on a day to day basis from the due date to the date of payment, and shall be compounded with three-monthly rests.

(4) In this regulation-

“base rate” means the rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks as applicable to sterling deposits……….

“due date” means…..

(c) in the case of a pension under regulation L1, the day on which the pension becomes payable in accordance with that regulation;”

13. The Agency has informed me that it does not believe that Regulation T8 is applicable to this complaint, because the Regulation does not have retrospective effect.  Furthermore, according to the Agency, it is not the date upon which the Agency on behalf of the Secretary of State satisfies itself that a member meets the statutory requirements for the payment of benefits, but the day on which the pension is payable that is relevant.

14. The Agency’s comments on the payment of interest on the backdated ill health benefits, as set out in its response of 5 August 2002, are as follows:

“From the outset Dr Pillinger was informed of the ... process (for appealing against the decision not to make early payment of his preserved benefits) and the reason for rejection and could have, at any time, appealed against this decision with further medical evidence to support his application.

“As Dr Pillinger’s lack of treatment was highlighted as a reason for rejection in the letter sent to him on 22 July 1997, the Agency contends that it would not be unreasonable to expect him to appeal once treatment had been sought.  Dr Pillinger did not appeal until August 2001.

“While the Agency is willing to backdate payment of the benefits to 16 July 1997, the original application date, it maintains that interest on this late payment is not appropriate because Dr Pillinger had the opportunity to appeal at any time, but he did not do so”.

15. Dr Pillinger responded that by letter of 16 August 1997 he had made it quite clear that he believed their decision was wrong and the letter covered all the points referred to in the leaflet sent to him when his original application was turned down in 1997 under the heading ‘OK.  How do I start off my appeal?’ As far as he was concerned this was a formal appeal and could not have been construed otherwise as it contained all the reasons why he disagreed with the original decision as required in the leaflet.  He says he even contacted MIS by telephone as it stated in the leaflet to find out what additional medical evidence was needed because he had not seen the report his GP had written.

CONCLUSIONS

16. The Agency’s position as set out in their response of 5 August is that it is content that the original application for payment of ill health benefits was correctly rejected.  As I have stated at the beginning of this Determination, it is not possible for me to review this decision as it was made more than three years before Dr Pillinger’s complaint.  I can however investigate the later decision as to whether interest should be paid on the ill health benefits.

17. The Amendment Regulations, if they apply - I see no need to resolve the doubt - provide for interest to be paid on any unpaid amounts except where the qualifying payment was not made because of some act or omission on the part of the member.  That condition turns on whether Dr Pillinger’s letter of 16 August 1997 should have been treated as the first stage of an appeal (as he claims) or whether there was an omission on his part in not appealing against the 1997 decision not to pay his benefits (as the Agency claims).

18. Dr Pillinger’s letter of 16 August 1997 complied with the requirements for starting an Appeal to the extent that he made clear in his letter that he was dissatisfied with the decision to reject his application, and his letter contained the requisite identifying details.

19. Dr Pillinger’s letter, however, did not reveal any new medical facts or append any more evidence.  Whether or not his letter should have been treated as an appeal it ought to have been apparent to him that it had not had that effect.  Dr Pillinger did not, however, take any further steps to progress an Appeal.

20. On balance, I find that it was reasonable for the Agency and/or MIS not to accept Dr Pillinger’s letter as an appeal and in relation to Dr Pillinger’s claim for interest to be paid on his ill health pension from 1997, I do not uphold his complaint.  

21. As to the complaint in relation to payment of age related benefits, I understand, as stated above, that a compensation payment of £213.80, in addition to interest due on age related benefits has already been made to Dr Pillinger.  The claim for interest at 8% (the rate cited by Dr Pillinger) is not correct; the correct rate is bank base rate used by the Agency.  However, I have noted that:

· Payment of age related benefits was not made when Dr Pillinger reached sixty;

· The Agency tried, at first, to lay the blame for this with Dr Pillinger himself;

· The Agency attempted to withdraw the ex gratia payment of £1800 (which included both compensation and interest) in December 2001, after it reversed its decision on the payment of ill health benefits;

· This attempt to withdraw the ex gratia payment was itself reversed in August 2002, but it has taken over a year to achieve that.

22. I find that in relation to this aspect of Dr Pillinger’s complaint there has been maladministration.  I do not consider that the compensation element of the ex gratia payment (£213.80) is adequate and I am making a direction to increase this, and for the payment of a sum to compensate him for the inconvenience caused in having to pursue the Agency over the course of a year.

DIRECTION
23. I direct the Agency to pay Dr Pillinger additional compensation in the sum of £150 for distress and inconvenience caused to him as a result of its maladministration, such payment to be made within 28 days of this determination.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

19 December 2002
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